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Commissioner of Political Practices Dr\; AT PO K R
Commissioner Jonathan Mot| Peel .
1209 Eighth Ave.
PO Box 202401

Helena, MT 59620

RE: Complaint against Montana Citizens for I-182; Montana Cannabis Industry Association,
Inc.; Greener Pastures Natural Medicine; and Lionheart Caregiving

Dear Commissioner Motl,
Safe Montana hereby submits this combined complaint against Montana Citizens for I-182 primary

ballot committee; Montana Cannabis Industry Association, Inc. incidental committee (“MCIA”); Greener
Pastures Natural Medicine; and Lionheart Caregiving whose contact information is:

Montana Citizens for 1-182 Greener Pastures Natural Medicine
Jeff Krauss, Treasurer Treasurer Unknown

PO Box 1663 7580 Pioneer Way

Helena, MT 59624 Bozeman, MT 59718

(406) 587-3284 (406) 599-0923

(406) 599-5836
Lionheart Caregiving

Montana Cannabis Industry Association Treasurer Unknown

James Haney, Treasurer 1117 N. 7™ Ave. # 1&2

PO Box 50074 Bozeman, MT 59715

Billings, MT 59105 (406) 586-2837

(406) 670-0143 www.lionheartcaregiving.com

This complaint is combined against the four entities named above since the violations against two of the
entities lead to violations of the other two entities. The Commissioner should investigate the illegal
advertising of each entity above and all members of the Montana Cannabis Industry/Information
Association to ensure this pattern of unreported expenditures and contributions attempting to influence
a Montana election is stopped immediately.

I lllegal Advertisements and Election Communications from Greener Pastures Natural
Medicine (hereinafter “Greener Pastures”) and Lionheart Caregiving violate multiple
Montana laws.

Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregiving have made expenditures in the form of election
communications in support of I-182 and have failed to report anything to the Commissioner of Political
Practices. These expenditures are in violation of multiple Montana laws as outlined below.



Both election communications appear in the Fall 2016 issue of Outside Bozeman magazine. The online
version of the magazine is available here:
http://html|5.publicationprinters.com/desktop/stage/default.aspx?pubname=&edid= 203db10b c623-
443e-a43d-e32d62bdcb71&pnum=1.

Greener Pastures purchased a full page back cover ad (attached as Exhibit A) appearing on page 131 of
the Fall 2016 edition for approximately $2,950. Lionheart Caregiving purchased a full page ad (attached
as Exhibit B) appearing on page 117 of the Fall 2016 edition for approximately $2,175. Attachment C
provides the advertising rates for Outside Bozeman magazine. It is unclear how many ads Greener
Pastures and Lionheart Caregiving purchased in the magazine as there appear to be discounts for the
more ads purchased over multiple issues. Each violation outlined below is a separate violation by each
entity.

A. The advertisements are prohibited by law and clearly violate Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-
341.

Montana law strictly prohibits advertisements for marijuana or any marijuana related products. Mont.
Code Ann. § 50-46-341 and Montana Cannabis Industry Association v. State of Montana, 2016 MT 44,
99 57-67 (upholding the constitutionality of Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-341. The ads shown in Exhibit A
and Exhibit B are in violation of this law as they are advertising marijuana.

B. Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-201 and Admin. R. Mont. 44.11.201 requiring filing of an
incidental committee have been violated.

Montana law requires a political committee to be filed by submitting its C-2 Statement of Organization
to the Commissioner of Political Practices “within 5 days after it makes an expenditure or authorizes
another person to make an expenditure on its behalf, whichever occurs first.” Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-
201(2)(b); Admin. R. Mont. 44.11.201.

Neither Greener Pastures nor Lionheart Caregiving have filed a C-2. The absolute latest that a C-2
should have been filed was in early August. The rate sheet clearly shows the Fall 2016 edition of Outside
Bozeman magazine was published on September 6, 2016, space reservation and copy was due August 5,
2016, and the print ready advertisements were due to the magazine August 15, 2016. ExhibitC, p. 2. It
is likely that in order to meet the advertising deadline both Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregiving
actually had entered into contracts or began production on their ads in late July.

C. Failure to disclose these expenditures is a violation of Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-225 and
multiple other laws and rules.

Montana law requires reports of contributions and expenditures. No reports have been filed by Greener
Pastures or Lionheart Caregiving disclosing the expenditures on the election communications. Both
entities should have filed at the very least a report on September 1 and a report on October 1, and likely
a report on August 1.

Because no reports have been filed, the following laws and regulations have also been violated by
Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregiving: Mont. Code Ann. §§ 13-37-226 (time for filing reports), 13-
37-228 (time periods covered by reports), 13-37-231 (reports to be certified as true, complete, and
correct), 13-37-232 (disclosure requirements for incidental committees); Admin. R. Mont. 44.11.302



(filing of statements and reports), 44.11.502 (expenditure reporting), and 44.11.604 (election
communication).

D. Multiple reports are late in violation of Montana law.

Reports to the Commissioner of Political Practices are required periodically by Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-
226 and Admin. R. Mont. 44.11.302. As stated above, no reports have been filed by Greener Pastures or
Lionheart Caregiving. Based on the timing of the ads, reports that should have been filed August 1,
September 1, and October 1 are all late.

E. The ads to not contain the proper attribution in violation of Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-225
and Admin. R. Mont. 44.11.601.

Neither ad contains the proper attribution requirements and is another violation of the law by both
Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregivers. “Paid for by” is missing as well as identification of the
treasurer. Both of these pieces of information are required by law.

Il Montana Citizens for 1-182 failed to report in kind contributions from Greener Pastures
and Lionheart Caregivers in violation of law.

Montana Citizens for I-182 failed to report in kind contributions for the election communications from
Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregivers in violation of Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-229.

I Montana Cannabis Industry/Information Association failed to report in kind contributions
from Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregivers in violation of law.

Montana Cannabis Industry/Information Association failed to report in kind contributions for the
election communications from Greener Pastures and Lionheart Caregivers in violation of Mont. Code
Ann. § 13-37-229 or Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-232.

V. Montana Cannabis Industry/Information Association failed to report contributions
received to its organization in response to the solicitation of Lionheart Caregivers in
violation of law.

The Lionheart Caregiver ad asks voters to “vote yes I-182”, states that it is a “proud sponsor of
M.T.C.ILA.”, and asks readers to “donate at MTCIA.org”. The Montana Cannabis Industry Association
name and logo also appear in the ad. This is clearly a solicitation of funds to support MTCIA’s efforts to
have |-182 approved by electors.

It is likely that the Montana Cannabis Industry Association received contributions for its efforts from this
solicitation, yet the August and September reports of the MCIA do not report any contributors. Thisisa
clear violation of Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-229 requiring primary ballot committees to report all
contributions, as the MCIA should be reclassified as a primary ballot committee. It is also a clear
violation of Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-232 requiring reporting of contributions received pursuant to a
solicitation for incidental committees. Either way it is interpreted, MCIA has again violated the law.

It is incumbent on the Commissioner to thoroughly investigate this pattern of cannabis-providing
businesses purchasing election communications advocating for the passage of ballot issue 1-182 and



failing to report any expenditures. The members of the Montana Cannabis Industry/Information
Association clearly know about the I-182 campaign, some have contributed, and some are engaged in
dark money expenditures for election communications that is never reported.

These expenditures (which by the way, greatly exceed the amount of expenditures of the alleged
primary ballot committee approximately $5,000 to $81) are never disclosed, and these are only the
expenditures that have been happened upon. How many other election communications have
appeared in publications in Montana that have gone undisclosed? Who is paying for these election
communications? How much are they paying for these election communications?

Montana citizens have a right to know. Every instance of nondisclosure should be investigated and
prosecuted as these are not de minimus violations. “[l]gnorance of the law provides no excuse forits
violation.” In the Matter of Vincent and Hendry Complaints, COPP-2013-CFP-006 and COPP-2013-CFP-
009, p. 6 (citing Ward v. Liberty N.W. Ins. Corp., 2003 MT 295, 1 32, 318 Mont. 132, 932,79 P.3d 281, 1l
32.

Safe Montana thanks the Commissioner in advance for thoroughly investigating these severe violations
of the law, prosecuting violations under Montana Code Annotated § 13-37-128 to the fullest extent, and
preventing the Montana Citizens for 1-182, Montana Cannabis Industry (or Information) Association,
Greener Pastures, and Lionheart Caregiver’s failures to disclose contributions and expenditures from
continuing.

STATE OFMONTANA )
* 'ss
COUNTY OF YELLOWSTONE )
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This document was subscribed and sworn before me on this 7 day of October, 2016

by Steve Zabawa. T

Nota{'y-Pu/blic for the State of Montana
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SECURE | SOPHISTICATED | SUPERIOR

At Greener Pastures, we strive to deliver an exceptional experience from
he moment you walk in our safe and comfortable high-end dispensary.

maruuana ‘doesn't
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‘medical marijuana by offering; Southwest Montana [
a comfortable dlini¢, educated and attentive staff
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Please vote I =5 on =T &2
to ensure safe Medical Marijuana
= , access in Montana.
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New BIG SKY location opening soon!
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(406)599 -0923 |17580 Proneer Way BJ)zeman,»\MT 597181
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LIONHEART
T N\’ 2 : CONTINUES

DSR2 1o mELP

CAREBGIVING PROVIDE

SAFE
ACCESS!

WHAT TO DO UNTIL I-182
PASSES IN NOVEMBER?

‘Lionheart will remain open under the new medical
cannabis restrictions and continue to help patients
find safe access. We will be open by appointment
as a consulting and information resource for
patients and providers. We can help patients find a
provider or be their own provider. Vote yes on
1-182 to help allow Lionheart to provide safe access
to medical cannabis for more than 3 patients.

;_CQMMUNITIES OF
| HELENA | BUTTE

PROUD SPONSOR OF M.T.C.LA.

5 1 !
“\\/‘>// / | ' J\ A\
DONATE AT MTCIA.ORG SS&7 Montana Cannabis Industry Association
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